LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Other long term liabilities   -   -   226  (b)   226
Deferred tax liability   226   -   (226) (b)   -

Total long-term liabilities   226   -   -   226
Total liabilities   4,798   -   -   4,798

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
ADDITIONAL PAID IN CAPITAL   111,705   -   -   111,705
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   (511)   (277)   -  (a)   (788)
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT   (2,961)   (3,999)   -  (a)   (6,960)

Total stockholders’ equity   108,233   (4,276)   -   103,957
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 113,031   $ (4,276)   $ -   $ 108,755

(a) to adjust the impact of digital asset restatement under new accounting policy
(b) to reclass descriptive line items into summary line items

37

Table of Contents

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
   (unaudited)
   (In Thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   Reclassifications   Restated

OPERATING REVENUES   $ 28,345   $ -   $ -   $ 28,345
COST OF REVENUES   -

Software development   5,401   -   (5,401) (a)   -
Customer support   4,298   -   (4,298) (a)   -
Security and wallet operations   4,656   -   (4,656) (a)   -
Cost of revenues   -   -   15,180  (a) (b)   15,180
COST OF REVENUES   14,355   -   825  (a) (b)   15,180
GROSS PROFIT   13,990   -   (825)   13,165

OPERATING EXPENSES   -
General and administrative   9,767   504   10,001  (a) (b) (d)   20,272
Advertising and marketing   9,941   -   (9,941) (a)   -
Depreciation and amortization   885   -   (885) (a)   -
Impairment of digital assets, net   21,309   (2,926)   (1,844) (c) (d)   16,539

Total operating expenses   41,902   (2,422)   (2,669)   36,811
Income (loss) from operations   (27,912)   2,422   1,844   (23,646)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   -
Gain on sale or transfer of digital assets   2,125   (281)   (1,844) (c) (d) (e)   -
Unrealized gain on investments   71   -   -   71
Loss on extinguishment of SAFE notes   -   -   -   -
Interest income   294   -   -   294

Total other income (expense)   2,490   (281)   (1,844)   365
Income before income taxes   (25,422)   2,141   -   (23,281)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   5,063   -   -   5,063
NET (LOSS) INCOME   $ (20,359)   $ 2,141   $ -   $ (18,218)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   -
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (297)   503   -  (d)   206
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   $ (20,656)   $ 2,644   $ -   $ (18,012)

Basic net (loss) income per share

Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock   $ (0.72)   $ 0.72   (f)   $ -
Diluted net (loss) income per share of common stock   $ (0.72)   $ 0.72   (f)   $ -
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock - Class A   $ -   $ (6.68)   (f)   $ (6.68)
Diluted (loss) income per share of common stock - Class A   $ -   $ (6.68)   (f)   $ (6.68)
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock - Class B   $ -   $ (0.81)   (f)   $ (0.81)
Diluted (loss) income share of common stock - Class B   $ -   $ (0.81)   (f)   $ (0.81)

[…]

(b) to adjust the reclassification of depreciation previously recorded in operating expense from depreciation and amortization to cost of revenues and general and
administrative expense
(c) to reclass gain on sale of digital assets from total other income to net against impairment in operating expenses
(d) to adjust the impact of digital asset restatement under new pricing accounting policy, including foreign currency impacts
(e) to adjust the impact of digital asset restatement to recognize gains on intercompany transfers of digital assets
(f) to adjust weighted average per share and weighted average shares by class and update for restated net loss

38

Table of Contents

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
   (unaudited)
   (In Thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   Reclassifications   Restated

OPERATING REVENUES   $ 51,344   $ -   $ -   $ 51,344
COST OF REVENUES   -

Software development   3,419   -   (3,419) (a)   -
Customer support   3,331   -   (3,331) (a)   -
Security and wallet operations   2,826   -   (2,826) (a)   -
Cost of revenues   -   -   10,528
COST OF REVENUES   9,576   -   952  (a) (b)   10,528
GROSS PROFIT   41,768   -   (952)   40,816

OPERATING EXPENSES   -
General and administrative   5,148   -   6,516  (a) (b)   11,664
Advertising and marketing   6,478   -   (6,478) (a)   -
Depreciation and amortization   990   -   (990) (a) (b)   -
Impairment of digital assets, net   13,247   672   (6,527) (c) (d)   7,392

Total operating expenses   25,863   672   (7,479)   19,056
Income (loss) from operations   15,905   (672)   6,527   21,760

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   -
Gain on sale or transfer of digital assets   7,381   (854)   (6,527) (c) (d) (e)   -
Unrealized gain on investments   2   -   -   2
Loss on extinguishment of SAFE notes   (61,037)   -   -   (61,037)
Interest income   237   -   -   237

Total other income (expense)   (53,417)   (854)   (6,527)   (60,798)
Income before income taxes   (37,512)   (1,526)   -   (39,038)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (3,036)   -   -   (3,036)
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ (40,548)   $ (1,526)   $ -   $ (42,074)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   -
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (528)   -   -   (528)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   $ (41,076)   $ (1,526)   $ -   $ (42,602)

Basic net (loss) income per share
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock   $ (1.84)   1.84   (f)   $ -
Diluted net (loss) income per share of common stock   $ (1.84)   1.84   (f)   $ -
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock - Class A   $ -   (50.75)   (f)   $ (50.75)
Diluted (loss) income per share of common stock - Class A   $ -   (50.75)   (f)   $ (50.75)
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock - Class B   $ -   (1.89)   (f)   $ (1.89)
Diluted (loss) income share of common stock - Class B   $ -   (1.89)   (f)   $ (1.89)

[…]

Weighted average number of shares used in basic computation - Class B   22,268   (f)   22,268
Weighted average number of shares used in diluted computation - Class B   22,268   (f)   22,268

(a) to reclass descriptive line items into summary line items
(b) to adjust the reclassification of depreciation previously recorded in operating expense from depreciation and amortization to cost of revenues and general and
administrative expense
(c) to reclass gain on sale of digital assets from total other income to net against impairment in operating expenses
(d) to adjust the impact of digital asset restatement under new pricing accounting policy
(e) to adjust the impact of digital asset restatement to recognize gains on intercompany transfers of digital assets
(f) to adjust weighted average per share and weighted average shares by class and update for restated net loss

39

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited)

   (In Thousands, except per share amounts)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   Reclassifications   Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss   $ (20,359)   $ 2,141   (a) (b)   (18,218)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to   -

Net cash provided by operating activities   -
Depreciation and amortization   885   -   -   885
Deferred tax benefit   (5,142)   -   -   (5,142)
Impairment of digital assets, net   21,309   (2,928)   (1,842) (a) (b) ( c)   16,539
Gain on sale or transfer of digital assets   (2,125)   283   1,842  (a) (b) ( c)   -
Non-cash revenue - related party   (135)   -   -   (135)
Unrealized gain on investments   (71)   -   -   (71)
Stock based compensation   2,410   -   -   2,410
Non-cash activities settled in cryptocurrency (1)   3,920   504   (a)   4,424
Change in assets and liabilities:   -

Prepaid expenses   4,181   -   -   4,181
Other current assets   209   -   -   209
Accounts payable   (1,017)   -   -   (1,017)
Other current liabilities   -   -   (538) (d)   (538)
Consulting liabilities   5   -   (5) (d)   -
Income tax payable   (543)   -   543  (d)   -

Net cash provided by operating activities   3,527   -   -   3,527

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of fixed assets   (317)   -   -   (317)